STATE OF KANSAS

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

MR. CHAIRMAN:

I move to amend **House Substitute for House Substitute for SB 96**, on page 5, in line 26, by striking all after "(a)"; by striking all in lines 27 through 43;

On page 6; by striking all in lines 1 through 33; in line 34, by striking "(d)"; in line 37, by striking "not to exceed" and inserting "up to";

On page 7, by striking lines 9 through 16; following line 16 by inserting:

"(b) The secretary for health and environment shall update rules and regulations regarding child ratios on or before July 1, 2024.";

Also on page 7, in line 20, by striking all after "(a)"; by striking lines 21 through 43;

On page 8, by striking lines 1 through 28; in line 29, by striking "(d)"; in line 32, by striking "not to exceed" and inserting "up to";

On page 9, by striking lines 5 through 10; striking all in line 15 through 43;

On page 10, striking lines 1 through 36;

By amending the bill as amended by the amendment designated as fa_2024_sb96_h_3851 adopted by the House Committee of the Whole on March 27, 2024, on page 2 of such floor amendment, by striking "On page 13, in line 12, after "(2)" by inserting "make recommendations to the children's cabinet to"";

By amending the bill as amended by the amendment designated as fa_2024_sb96_h_3851 adopted by the House Committee of the Whole on March 27, 2024, on page 2 of such floor amendment, by striking "On page 14, in line 16, after "(2)" by inserting "make recommendations to the children's cabinet to"";

On page 14, in line 39, by striking all after "the"; in line 40 by strike "commerce the"; in line 43 by striking "secretary of commerce";

On page 15, in line 6, by striking all after "(d)"; by striking line 7; in line 8 by striking "(e)"; in line 21 by striking all after the period; in line 22 by striking all before "the"; in line 27, by striking "Such"; by striking all in lines 28 through 29;

On page 16, in line 4, by striking all after "governor"; in line 5 by striking "children's cabinet";

On page 18, by striking all in line 8; in line 9, by striking all before the semicolon and inserting "adopt amend, revoke any rules and regulations necessary to carry out the provisions of sections 19 through 23, and amendments thereto, and the programs and duties of the office;

(10);

On page 20, following line 33, by inserting "(d) (1) There is established within and as a part of the Kansas office of early childhood the children's cabinet.

- (2) The children's cabinet shall be administered by a director of the children's cabinet, who shall be in the unclassified service under the Kansas civil service act and appointed by the executive director.
- (3) All of the powers, duties and functions of the existing children's cabinet executive director are hereby transferred to the children's cabinet as established pursuant to paragraph (1) under the Kansas office of early childhood.";

On page 21, in line 5, by striking "(2)" and inserting "(B)"; in line 6, by striking "(3)" and inserting "(C)"; in line 9, by striking "(4)" and inserting "(D)"; in line 16, by striking "(b)" and inserting "(3)"; in line 17, by striking "who"; by striking all in line 18; in line 19, by striking all before the period; in line 20, by striking "(c)" and inserting "(4)"; by striking all in lines 21 through 23; in line 24, by striking all before the period and inserting "children at a residence"; in

line 25, by striking "(d)" and inserting "(5)"; in line 30, by striking "(e)" and inserting "(6)"; in line 34, by striking "(f)" and inserting "(7)"; in line 36, by striking "(g)" and inserting "(8)"; in line 39, by striking "(h)" and inserting "(9)"; in line 41, by striking "(i)" and inserting "(10)"; in line 43, by striking "(j)" and inserting "(11)";

On page 22, in line 5, by striking "(k)" and inserting "(12)"; in line 8, by striking "(l)" and inserting "(13)"; in line 10, by striking "(m)" and inserting "(14)"; in line 11, by striking all after "center"; in line 12, by striking all before the period; in line 13, by striking "(n)" and inserting "(15)";

By amending the bill as amended by the amendment designated as fa_2024_sb96_h_3851 adopted by the House Committee of the Whole on March 27, 2024, on page 3 of such floor amendment, by striking "On page 24, in line 2, by striking "all before "by" and inserting "children's cabinet"; by striking "in line 11 by striking "executive"; in line 12, by striking all before "by" and inserting "children's cabinet"; in line 20, by striking "executive director and inserting "children's cabinet";

By amending the bill as amended by the amendment designated as fa_2024_sb96_h_3851 adopted by the House Committee of the Whole on March 27, 2024, on page 3 of such floor amendment, by striking "On page 26, in line 9, by striking "executive director of the Kansas office of early childhood" and inserting "children's cabinet"

By amending the bill as amended by the amendment designated as fa_2024_sb96_3851 adopted by the House Committee of the Whole on March 27, 2024, on page 2 of such floor amendment, by striking "On page 27, by striking "executive"; in line 13, by striking "director" and inserting children's cabinet";

On page 27, in line 27, by striking "children's cabinet" and inserting "executive director of the Kansas office of early childhood";

On page 31, in line 38, by striking "children's cabinet" and inserting "executive director of the Kansas office of early childhood";

By amending the bill as amended by the amendment designated as fa_2024_sb96_h_3851 adopted by the House Committee of the Whole on March 27, 2024, on page 5 of such floor amendment, by striking "On page 36, in line 11, by striking "executive director" and inserting "children's cabinet";

By amending the bill as amended by the amendment designated as fa_2024_sb96_h_3851 adopted by the House Committee of the Whole on March 27, 2024, on page 6 of such floor amendment, by striking "on page 38, in line 3, by striking all after "The"; in line 4, by striking "childhood" and inserting "children's cabinet"; in line 7, by striking "executive director" and inserting "children's cabinet";

On page 38, following line 14 by inserting "providers"; in line 32 by striking all after "(2)" and inserting "The Kansas children's cabinet shall be a division in the Kansas office of early childhood in accordance with sections 1 through 5, and amendments thereto."; in line 35 by striking "16" and inserting "17";

On page 39, in line 13, by striking "person" and inserting "legislative member"; in line 15, by striking "person" and inserting "legislative member"; following line 16 and inserting "one legislative member appointed by the house of representatives majority leader; " in line 17, by striking "person" and inserting "legislative member"; in line 19, by striking "person" and inserting "legislative member"; in line 20, by striking "person" and inserting "legislative member"; in line 21, by striking "person" and inserting "legislative member"; in line 27, after the comma by inserting "speaker pro tem, majority leader"; also in line 27, after "president" by inserting ", vice president"; in line 28, striking "governor" and inserting "voting members"; in line 29, by striking "committee" and inserting "cabinet"; also in line 29, after the second "the" by

inserting "voting"; in line 30, by striking all before the period; in line 35, by striking all after the second "(2)"; by striking all in lines 36 through 43;

On page 40, by striking all in lines 1 and 2; in line 3, by striking all before the period and inserting "Each voting member shall serve at the pleasure of such voting member's appointing authority"; in line 8, by striking all after the period; by striking all in lines 9 through 12;

On page 41, in line 17 by striking "secretary of commerce" and inserting "executive director of the Kansas office of early childhood"; following line 32, by inserting "and"; in line 33 by striking "applications" and inserting "each individual application submitted to the cabinet"; striking all I lines 35 through 36; in line 37 all before the period;

On page 42, in line 1, by striking all before "except" and inserting "Kansas office of early childhood"; in line 13 by striking "the"; in line 14, by striking "secretary of commerce";

On page 52, in line 21, by striking "who"; by striking all in line 22; in line 23, by striking all before the period; in line 42, by striking all after "for";

On page 53, by striking all in line 1; in line 2, by striking all before the period and inserting "children at a residence";

On page 54, in line 8, by striking all after "center"; in line 9, by striking all before the period;

On page 56, in line 5, by striking all after "center"; in line 6, by striking all before the period;

On page 69, in line 4, by striking "(3): and inserting "(5)"; in line 7, by striking "(4): and inserting "(6)"

By amending the bill as amended by the amendment designated as fa_2024_sb96_h_3851 adopted by the House Committee of the Whole on March 27, 2024, on page 7 of such floor amendment, by striking "on page 71, in line 10, by striking all before "shall"

6

and inserting "children's cabinet";

And by adjusting the title, repealer, section and paragraph numbering accordingly if multiple amendments are adopted;

On page 1, in the title, by striking all in line 8

	District.